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Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee 
Regular Meeting Agenda 

 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
Tuesday January 16, 2024 

6:30 P.M. 
 

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person or use this link to join virtually: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83133408123?pwd=OTYybFlwRWFyOTdHeG4vclJkZzBaQT09 

or by phone: 1 669 444 9171 US 
 

Meeting ID: 831 3340 8123 & Passcode: 362963 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
A. Opening of Meeting: 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Committee on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of the Parks and Recreation CAC Meeting Minutes for  
 October 17, 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the meeting Minutes of October 17, 2023. 

B. Discussion Items: 
  

B.1. Preliminary Discussion On Park Master Plan Concepts 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation Community 
Advisory Committee discuss as appropriate. 

C. District Reports: 

C.1.  Activity Report for 4th Quarter 2023 and 2024 Look Ahead 
 
C.2. Construction & Maintenance Activity Report for 4th Quarter 2023 and Look Ahead 

 
C.3. Park Financial Reports 

C.4.  Verbal Reports (Staff) 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83133408123?pwd=OTYybFlwRWFyOTdHeG4vclJkZzBaQT09
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D. Committee Reports: 

 D.1. Member Reports and Requests 
 
 D.2. Ad Hoc Committee Reports 
 

Master Plan: Casey Lynch, Dennis Poland, Dave Ross. Alternates: John Erro, Chris 
Bertolero 

 
Park Security Ad Hoc Committee: Dave Ross, Brianna McCormick, Chairperson 
Schwettmann  
 
Mission/Vision & Naming Convention Ad Hoc Committee: Travis Scott, Karen Domnitz, 
Chairperson Schwettmann. Alternates: Helene Armand, Torry Brean 

 
E. Date and time of next committee meeting:  

Tuesday, February 20, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Adjourn 
 
 

Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may be 
made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the 
Board of Directors are available for public review online at www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, 
California during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the Ramona Public 
Library. The Agenda is also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF PARKS AND RECREATION COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
October 17, 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Nina Schwettmann, Chair 
Casey Lynch, Vice-Chair 
Helene Armand, Alternate  
Chris Bertolero, Alternate 
Torry Brean, Alternate  
Karen Domnitz 
 
ABSENT 
 
Jon Erro, Alternate 
Jennifer Hinojosa, Alternate 
 
Also Present: Director Jim Piva, Director Jeff Lawler, General Manager Erica Wolski, Parks 
and Facilities Administrator Megan Sandven, Administrative Services Manager Tim Clement, 
Management Analyst Gaby Uribe and Board Secretary Kellie Barclay. 
 
A. 

A.1. Call to Order, Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

The Parks and Recreation Citizens Advisory Committee Meeting of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District was called to order by Chairperson Schwettman at 6:31 p.m. at the Ramona 
Community Center 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA.  She led the Committee, staff and public in 
the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Committee on any 
Subject within the Committees Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
Beth Prinz spoke to the Committee regarding improvements for the sidewalk outside of the 
community center, specifically adding flattened areas adjacent to the sidewalk to allow for pop 
up booths to be added for events.  Janice Booth addressed the committee to provide an update 
on the new non-profit SPLASH’s plans for an aquatics facility in the community.  Erica Martinez 
addressed the committee regarding lights on the soccer fields and soccer field portable toilets. 

A.3. Adoption of the Parks and Recreation CAC Meeting Minutes for  
 September 19, 2023 
 

Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes of September 19, 2023. 
 
 
 

 

Brianna McCormick 
Dennis Poland 
Dave Ross  
Travis Scott 
Darby Vorce, Alternate 
Cheryl Wegner, Alternate 
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M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR THE MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 19, 
2023  (Lynch/McCormick) 

 
AYES:  Domnitz, Lynch, McCormick, Poland, Ross, Scott, Schwettmann 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
B. Discussion Items: 
 

B.1. Proposed Fees for Field Use, Community Center, Outdoor Community 
Center and Other Park Areas  
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee recommend these Park and Facility Fees for 
review and approval by the RMWD Board of Directors. 
 

Park and Facilities Administrator, Megan Sandven provided the committee with the final draft of 
proposed rental fees for field use, community center, outdoor community center, and other 
areas within Wellfield Park for their recommendation to advance the fee schedule to the RMWD 
BOD for review and approval. Committee and staff discussion followed regarding community 
center and Ramona Outdoor Community Center (ROCC) daily rental fees, discounts for non-
profit organizations, hourly rates, setting up and taking down of tables, and fee waivers.  

Michael Simone addressed the committee regarding billing for LED field lights vs. regular field 
lighting and whether Ramona Girls Softball (RGS) could have a lower light fee due to the type of 
lights that RGS installed. 

M\S\C MOTION TO FORWARD TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR THEIR 
ADOPTION  (Domnitz/Poland) 

 
AYES:  Domnitz, Lynch, McCormick, Poland, Ross, Scott, Schwettmann 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
C.        Reports: 
 

C.1.  Activity Report for 3rd Quarter 2023 and 2nd Quarter Look Ahead 
 

General Manager Wolski gave a brief report of events held over the last quarter at the park and 
community center, current athletic field user groups and upcoming events. 

 
C.2.  Construction and Maintenance Activity Report for 3rd Quarter 2023 and 

Look Ahead 
 

General Manager Wolski gave a brief report of construction and maintenance activity in the last 
quarter for the park, ROCC and community center. 
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C.3.  Park Financial Reports 
 

General Manager Wolski explained the monthly financial report with accounts payable 
information related to park expenses. She solicited suggestions from the Committee for any 
modifications or additional information to the reports.  

C.4.  Verbal Reports (Staff) 
 

None. 
 

D. Committee Reports: 
 
Chairperson Schwettmann moved to dissolve the Field Use Ad Hoc Committee with Member 
McCormick seconding. The motion was unanimously passed with a show of hands. 
 
Vice-Chairperson Lynch gave a brief update on the Master Plan Ad Hoc Committee and stated 
they have visited community members with interest in the rodeo grounds and are currently 
seeking information on increasing revenue, field use and improving automobile movement/flow 
within the park. Focusing on long term effort for growth and development, he mentioned a 
comment tracker that will be used to track and gather public comments.  He reported that the 
bulk of the Master Plan report, to date, will be presented at the next meeting. Member Scott 
inquired about who will be able to access and input suggestions on the comment tracker.  
 
Chair-person Schwettmann formed two new ad hoc committees: 

• Park Security Ad Hoc Committee – Member Ross, Member McCormick and Chairperson 
Schwettmann volunteered to be on the committee. 

• Mission/Vision & Naming Convention Ad Hoc Committee – Member Scott, Member Domnitz 
and Chairperson Schwettmann volunteered to be on the committee, with Members Armand 
and Brean as alternates. 

 
 E. Date and time of next committee meeting: 

 
After a short Committee discussion, it was unanimously decided by the CAC to combine the 
November and December meetings to December 5, 2023.  
 

December 5, 2023, 6:30 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center 
    

Chairperson Schwettmann adjourned the meeting at 7:13 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
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ATTEST: 

______________________________ 
Nina Schwettmann, Chairperson 
Parks and Recreation Community 
Advisory Committee 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT 

______________________________ 
Kellie Barclay, Board Secretary 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. B.1. 
Parks and Recreation CAC 
Meeting of January 16, 2024 

 
Committee Members 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: PRELIMINARY DISCUSSION ON PARK MASTER PLAN CONCEPTS  
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Purpose 
To initiate discussion on Master Plan concepts developed by the Master Plan ad hoc. 
 
Background  
In order to help the District determine where future improvements should be made and to 
prevent the District from adding significant upgrades to areas that may change, it was 
determined that an updated Master Plan should be developed to help guide the District in 
decision making related to the park. An ad hoc committee was formed at the August 22, 2023 
CAC meeting and consists of CAC members Casey Lynch, Dennis Poland and Dave Ross with 
Chris Bertolero, Jon Erro and Nina Schwettman also attending the meetings.  
 
Discussion  
The ad hoc committee has toured the park on multiple occasions and has held multiple 
meetings to discuss park concepts. A presentation will be given with a draft map for committee 
and public input. The following concepts will be discussed: 
 

• Main Soccer Fields: 
o Expansion of existing soccer fields with additional parking added 

• Adult Softball / Elm Street Area 
o Convert the soccer fields at adult softball back to softball 
o Rebuild snack bar 
o Add additional parking to Elm Street parking lot 
o Add solar canopies to Elm Street parking lot 
o Potentially move Youth Softball to the converted softball fields 

• Disc Golf 
o Expand course and add additional obstacles 
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• Field 2 
o Convert either to fully multipurpose field (all grass) or leave 2 diamonds 

• ROCC / Ramona Junior Fair 
o Add permanent campground with full hookups in part of ROCC parking lot 
o Expand arena to the west 
o Construction of a grand promenade entrance to fairgrounds/rodeo grounds 

extending from Youth Softball entrance to rodeo arena 
• New amenities 

o Pickleball in lot next to Community Center 
o Dog Park off of Elm Street 
o Purchase of new lot on 5th and A Street for parking 
o Addition of solar canopies to Community Center Parking Lot 
o Other? 

 
Park Circulation, Roads, Trails 

• Add barrier to block creek crossing to prevent damage to riparian area 
• Enhance trails, add pole lines along trail to protect sensitive resources 
• One way traffic from District office to exit on Second Street 
• One way traffic on Aqua Lane from 5th Street to 2nd Street  
• New one-way route through rear of ROCC from Youth Softball entrance to Field 2 area 
• Add roundabout between Pony and Field 2 

 
The District met with Ramona Community Planning Group’s Transportation and Trails (T&T) 
subcommittee on December 4, 2024 and the District will give a verbal update on T&T’s initial 
feedback on the concepts presented above. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
To be determined. The impact will depend on which park master plan concepts the CAC 
ultimately recommends that the District select for implementation. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee discuss as 
appropriate. 

Prepared and Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager, P.E 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1 Ad Hoc Master Plan Comment Matrix   B.1. Page 3-4  
 



Burns & McDonnell
March Air Reserve Base - 2-Bay KC46A Hangar
Riverside County, CA

Project No.: T433

Reference: CAC Wellfield Park Master Plan AdHoc Group 

1 8/22/2023 CAC Group
Layout does not appear to be efficient use of park land.  Previous Master Plan 
developed & approved in 2004 has not been realized.

Formed Master Plan AdHoc Group to review previous Master Plan in 
consideration of curent community concerns & needs.  Master Plan to address 
concerns from long range point of view, identify, and prioritize proposed 
improvements.

2 9/19/2023 AdHoc Group Poor & chaotic traffic flow Design 1-way traffic flow at entrance & exit points

3 9/20/2023 AdHoc Group
Soccer groups spread out to various field locations leading to conflicts with other 
user groups;

Soccer is current/future high use group in park.  Consolidate & dedicate area for 
soccer use only    

4 9/21/2023 AdHoc Group
Adult softball field use appears marginal, fields are poorly maintained need 
upgrades.  Snack-bar facilities in significant disrepair.  2 fields have been re-
purposed for soccer.

Re-dedicate the 2 re-purposed fields to softball.  New fields should be multi-use 
convertible allowing a variety of ages to use (i.e. youth).  New lighting scheduled 
to be installed on 2 fields in 2024/2025 will enhance these rededicated fields & 
use.  Improve maintenance, upgrade lighting on existing fields.  Rebuild snack-
bar facility.  Improve / upgrade entrance from parking lot to and around snack-bar 
with pavers. 

5 9/22/2023 AdHoc Group Minimal use of youth softball fields & isloated from other similar sport fields
Move youth softball to consolidate with adult softball. Youth softball wil play on 
convertible (multi-age) fields within the new upgraded softball complex. 

6 9/23/2023 AdHoc Group Field 2 underutilized, poorly maintained & poorly configured
Reconfigure Field 2 complex to include 2 convertible Pony baseball fields and a 
multi-use field.  Upgrade lighting.

7 9/24/2023 AdHoc Group Rodeo grounds poorly maintained and in need of upgrades;

Rodeo grounds currently has significant maintenance, infrastructure, and safety 
issues which need to be addressed.  Recent lifting of event restrictions will allow 
for unlimited event scheduling.  Propose to enlarge arena, improve seating, 
among other improvements. 

8 9/25/2023 AdHoc Group Jr Fair poorly maintaned and in need of upgrades;
Expand Jr Fair facilities to create better expereince for all participants (4-legged 
included).  Add canopies, construct "Grande Prominade" walkway thru the Jr Fair 
area leading to the rodeo grounds 

9 9/26/2023 AdHoc Group Need additional dedicated rest room facilities: Upgrade and add restroom facilites throught the park. 

10 9/27/2023 AdHoc Group Need dedicated overnight camping areas for large events;
Dedicate and develop area behind rodeo & Jr Fair grounds for overnight camping 
for large events 

11 9/28/2023 AdHoc Group Need dedicated walking / biking / horseback riding trails thru the park:
There are a lot of "trails" thru & around the park.  Need to dedicate the trails, 
identify with trails markers/mileposts, signage, and lights.

12 9/29/2023 AdHoc Group Dedicated dog park area:
Park has plenty of space and need for community members to have a safe, clean 
place to exercise their dogs.

13 9/30/2023 AdHoc Group Other Ideas
Pickleball courts, splash pad, concert venue (amphitheatre?), expanding the disc 
golf course, picnic / bbq area…

14

ResponseComment No.  CommentDate Name

1/12/2024

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1. Page 3



Burns & McDonnell
March Air Reserve Base - 2-Bay KC46A Hangar
Riverside County, CA

Project No.: T433
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Agenda Item No. C.1. 
Parks and Recreation CAC Meeting  
of January 16, 2024 
 

 
To:  Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee     
          
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
Subject: Activity Report for 4th Quarter 2023 and 2024 Look Ahead 
 
 
Events Held Between October to December 2023 
 
• October 1: ROCC Open House – low attendance due to rain and short notice, second one to be 

held in the spring 

• October 7-8: Motorcycle Rally (attendance 300 on Saturday and 200 on Sunday) 

• 10/15 - JK8K – throughout entire park 

• 10/15 - Ramona High School Girls Volleyball Cornhole Fundraiser – main soccer fields 

• 10/21 - Play for Shea Softball Tournament – adult softball fields 

• 10/27 - 10/29 - Field of Screams Baseball Tournament – main baseball complex/field 2 

• 10/28 - Robert Mack Foundation Softball Tournament – adult softball fields 

• 10/28 - Horseshoe Tournament – horseshoe pits 

• 10/27-10/29 - Sniffer Dog Trials - ROCC 

• 12/3 - San Diego Flyball 4th Annual Tournament – ROCC 

• 2 Quinceañeras, 1 Private Luncheon at ROCC 
 
Current Athletic Field User Groups  
 
• Ramona Soccer League/INTRA - 427 participants (fall), 450 anticipated (spring) 

o INTRA plays year round 
o RSL rec league season ended first week of November and starts March 16 

• Ramona Pony Baseball - 273 participants (fall) 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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o 2 Ramona Pony related travel teams (10u and 9u) playing between seasons 
o Fall season ended Oct 22, Spring season starts Jan 29 

• Rebels Soccer – 180 participants (year-round) 
o Club practice is year round, Rec program started in January  

• Adult Softball League – 150 participants (fall) 
o Fall season ended in December, Spring season starts March 2nd  

• Youth Girls Softball – 81 participants 
o Fall practice ended Oct 29 
o Spring Practice begins end of January 

• MVP Hustle Travel Baseball – 1 team once per week 

• Villavicencio Travel Baseball – 1 team twice per week 

There are over 961 youth athletes and 150 adult athletes participating in sports programs hosted in the 
park. Thank you to the sports groups that provided the User Group Information Sheet with the names of 
your board members, numbers of participants, fee structure, and schedules. 
 
Ramona Community Center Usage from October - December 

• Ramona Senior Center – every Monday-Friday 8am -4pm 

• Ramona Valley Presbyterian Church – every Sunday 

• Methodist Church Annual Turkey Dinner 

• 1 Senior Center Friday Night Bingo Fundraisers  

• Senior Center staff Christmas party 

• Black Canyon HOA meeting 

• Ramona High NJRTOC Mess Night 

• Community Coffee with Tim Connelly 

• 30 community meetings  

o Parks CAC, RMWD Board of Directors, Ramona Design Review Board (DRB), Ramona 
Community Planning Group (RCPG) Subcommittees (Transportation and Trails, Parks and 
Recreation, Greater Ramona, and RSRS), Cubs Scouts, Ramona Soccer League Board, 
Pop Warner Board, Santa Maria Creek Greenway, Ramona Senior Center’s Board (PEF, 
Inc.), Ramona West End Fire Safe Council 

 
Upcoming Events 

See Attachment 1. 



Event Organization Area of Park Used Start Date End Date Start Time End Time
Traffic Control 
/Impacts? Comments

January

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 1/6/2024 1/6/2024 9:30

Annual schedule: 
https://socalhorseshoes.weebly.com/uploads/1
/3/3/5/133543344/2024_schedule.pdf

Soccer Tournament RSL / Coastal Soccer Tournaments

Main soccer fields, Rear soccer 
fields, Adult Softball Field 1, 
Field 2 Complex. 1/6/2024 1/7/2024 8:00 17:00

Yes.  Paid parking entry 
for tournament at Aqua 
Lane ( north of ROCC), 
Elm Street and near 
District office. https://coastalsoccertournaments.com

Breakers Labs Youth Softball Tourney Breakers Labs
Youth Softball (Field 2 and 3); 
Adult Softball (Field 1 and 2) 1/13/2024 1/14/2024 8:00 20:00

Minimal in Elm St Lot 
and RGS Lot

Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 1/27/2024 1/27/2024 8:00 13:00 -

February

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 2/3/2024 2/3/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Sunglo Seminar Kahoots Ramona Ramona Junior Fair 2/3/2024 2/3/2024 9:00 13:00 -
Senior Center Bingo Fundraiser Senior Center Community Center 2/9/2024 2/9/2024 16:00 21:00
Pancake Breakfast Kiwanis Community Center 2/10/2024 2/10/2024 TBD TBD -
Jaripeo Baile (Bulls Only Rodeo + Dance) Terrenos de la Feria ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot 2/18/2024 2/18/2024 TBD TBD

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 2/24/2024 2/24/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 2/24/2024 2/24/2024 8:00 13:00 -
March
Pinewood Derby Cub Scout Pack 768 ROCC Pavillion 3/9/2024 3/9/2024 -

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 3/16/2024 3/16/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Jaripeo Baile (Bulls Only Rodeo + Dance) Terrenos de la Feria ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot 3/17/2024 3/17/2024 TBD TBD

Soccer Games (Every Sunday) RSL Main and Rear Soccer Fields 3/17/2024 3/17/2024 12:00 17:00
Elm St Lot and near 
Soccer Fields Ongoing thru 5/19

Community Coffee Tim Connelly ROCC Pavillion 3/30/2024 3/30/2024 10:30 12:00
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 3/30/2024 3/30/2024 8:00 13:00 -
April

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 4/6/2024 4/6/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Fundraiser - tentative FFA ROCC Pavillion 4/13/2024 4/13/2024 -
Jaripeo Baile (Bulls Only Rodeo + Dance) Terrenos de la Feria ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot 4/14/2024 4/14/2024 TBD TBD
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 4/20/2024 4/20/2024 -
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 4/21/2024 4/21/2024 8:00 13:00 -

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 4/27/2024 4/27/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Rest Stop for Bike Race Belgian Waffle Ride Elm Street Parking Lot 4/27/2024 4/28/2024 TBD TBD Elm St Lot closed tentative, not booked 
May
Tacos and Beer Ramona Chamber of Commerce ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot 5/4/2024 5/4/2024 TBD
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 5/12/2024 5/12/2024 8:00 13:00 -
Wildfire Safety Fair SDGE ROCC Pavillion, parking lot 5/18/2024 5/18/2024 -

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 5/18/2024 5/18/2024 9:30

RBI  Baseball Tournament Ramona Sports Association (Pony) 5/24/2024 5/27/2024 Yes, areas TBD Memorial Day weekend
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Event Organization Area of Park Used Start Date End Date Start Time End Time
Traffic Control 
/Impacts? Comments

June
Pie Auction Ramona Jr Fair ROCC Pavillion, parking lot 6/1/2024 6/1/2024 -

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 6/1/2024 6/1/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 6/8/2024 6/8/2024 -
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 6/22/2024 6/22/2024 -
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 6/29/2024 6/29/2024 -
July

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 7/6/2024 7/6/2024 9:30 -

Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 7/7/2024 7/7/2024 8:00 13:00 -

Ramona Junior Fair Ramona Junior Fair
Ramona Junior Fair, ROCC 
parking lot, parts of ROCC TBD TBD Yes, areas TBD

Ramona Country Fair Ramona Chamber of Commerce

ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot, 
vacant lot, Aqua Lane traffic 
control TBD Fri TBD Sun Yes, areas TBD

August
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 8/3/2024 8/3/2024 -
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 8/4/2024 8/4/2024 8:00 13:00 -

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 8/17/2024 8/17/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Ramona Rodeo ROCC

ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot, 
vacant lot parking, Aqua Lane 
traffic control etc 8/22/2024 8/24/2024 Yes, areas TBD

September
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 9/7/2024 9/7/2024 -
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 8/4/2024 8/4/2024 8:00 13:00 -

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 9/14/2024 9/14/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

TBD Kiwanis ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 9/14/2024 9/15/2024
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 9/21/2024 9/21/2024 -
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 9/28/2024 9/28/2024

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 9/28/2024 9/28/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

October

Ramona Motorcycle Rally Ramona Chamber of Commerce
ROCC, ROCC parking lot, vacant 
lot parking, etc 10/5/2024 10/6/2024 Minimal near ROCC

Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 10/13/2024 10/13/2024 8:00 13:00 -
JK8K race USATF Race route throughout park 10/13/2024 10/13/2024 date is tentative
Jaripeo Baile (Bulls Only Rodeo + Dance) Terrenos de la Feria ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot 10/20/2024 10/20/2024 TBD TBD
Dog Sniffer Trials ROCC (all), ROCC parking lot 10/25/2024 10/27/2024 -

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 10/26/2024 10/26/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Field of Screams Baseball Tournament Ramona Sports Association (Pony) TBD TBD Yes, areas TBD Halloween Weekend
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Event Organization Area of Park Used Start Date End Date Start Time End Time
Traffic Control 
/Impacts? Comments

November

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 11/9/2024 11/9/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 11/9/2024 11/9/2024
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 11/10/2024 11/10/2024 8:00 13:00 -
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 11/17/2024 11/17/2024 8:00 13:00
Private Event Private Event ROCC (pavillion), parking lot 11/30/2024 11/30/2024

Horseshoe Tournament So Cal Horseshoe Pitcher's Assoc
Horseshoe pits, parking at Elm St 
lot 11/30/2024 11/30/2024 9:30 Minimal in Elm St Lot

December
Barrels Private Event ROCC Arena 12/15/2024 12/15/2024 8:00 13:00 -
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C.1. Page 5
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Agenda Item No. C.2. 
Parks and Recreation CAC Meeting 
of January 16, 2024 

 
 
To:  Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee     
           
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
Subject: Construction & Maintenance Activity Report for 4th Quarter 2023 and Look Ahead 
 
 
Projects Completed 

Community Resilience Center Grant Application Submitted in September 2023 

The Strategic Growth Council was supposed to announce grantees in December 2023, but has moved 
the announcement to April 2024 due to the number of applications.  

Community Development Block Grants Submitted in November 2023 

The District submitted four grants for a total of $944,000 to the County on November 10, 2023: 

1. Water truck: $171,000 
2. Emergency generator for Senior Center: $140,000 
3. ROCC ADA improvements: $474,000 – includes ADA parking, an ADA ramp at the bleachers 

and at the stage (including stage re-roof) and additional ADA pathways. The roof is $200,000 
and can be removed from the grant and completed separately if the County rejects the roof 
portion of the request. 

4. Ramona Girls Softball and ROCC bathroom remodels: $159,000 
 
The County is supposed to let applicants know if their project was included for funding in January 2024. 
The County is actively reviewing applications as the District has already received questions on request 
3 and 4. If selected, the funds would be available on July 1, 2024. Thank you to Karen and Darby for 
volunteering to help with evaluating this opportunity and selection and writeup of the projects! 
 
Fence and Boulders near Adult Softball/Soccer Fields 

In order to prevent driving on the back soccer fields, the District on installed a series of bollards and a 
locked gate to prevent vehicles from driving on the unpaved area between the soccer fields and the 
creek. The bollard spacing and height were designed to allow pedestrians, bicyclists and horses to 
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pass through but not ATVs and cars. If user groups need vehicular access to this area of the park, 
please coordinate with the District for access.  
 
A removable bollard was placed at the entrance to the Adult Softball complex to prevent driving on the 
fields from this entry point. If user groups need a bollard key, please contact the District.  
 
Boulders were also placed around the perimeter of the disc golf course to reduce ATV and vehicle 
traffic on the disc golf course. 
 
The District is also working to place additional boulders along the trails on the east side of the creek to 
restrict vehicle and ATV access. A gate will be installed between the two wooden posts near the creek 
at the north end of the soccer field to allow only authorized vehicle access to the trail system. County 
staff need access to this part of the park to service the flow monitoring station in the creek and City of 
San Diego staff need access to this part of the park to maintain the Sutherland Pipeline which runs from 
Lake Sutherland to San Vicente Reservoir and is located along the east side of the creek throughout 
the park. 
 
Sports Lighting 

Four soccer bulbs were replaced in November 2024.  
 
Adult softball lights were replaced but did not work. Ballasts will need to be replaced. The District is in 
the process of getting quotes and determining if this work can be completed in Fiscal Year 23-24 or 
would need to wait until July 1, 2024. 
 
Safety Lighting 

The District’s electrician has repaired several lights on Aqua Lane and in the vacant lot next to the 
community center between July and December 2024. These lights are now on solar sensors and will be 
on from dusk to dawn. There is an SDG&E streetlight behind the community center that was noted to 
be out. SDG&E replaced the light in November 2024.  
 
Sommer Electric completed electrical safety upgrades, such as rerouting electrical conduit and 
reinstalling the safety light at the walkway into the adult softball complex in November 2024. 
 
Eagle Scout Kiosks 

Scott Case completed two trail kiosks in the park. The first was located adjacent to the creek crossing 
and the District placed small boulders around it to prevent it from being damaged by traffic crossing the 
creek or during park. The second was located further north in the trail system along the east side of the 
creek. This kiosk was hit by a vehicle. The District is working to repair it and will reinstall it after the gate 
and boulders are placed to prevent vehicle access to this part of the trail system. 
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Projects In Progress 

Field Reseeding  

All fields have been reseeded except the following that are in progress: 
 

• Field 2 reseeding: Jan 8-19 (approx.) 
• Adult softball reseeding: Jan 20-Feb 2 (approx..) 

Purchase of Lot at A St and 5th St  

The property owner provided a letter that they are willing to sell this property to the District if the terms 
are acceptable. There are other grant programs that allow for property purchase that the District is 
exploring and this letter will help make District applications more competitive.  

Park Land Dedication Ordinance (PLDO) Project – Soccer Lighting and Girls Softball Scoreboard 

This project was awarded at the District’s November 14th Board meeting. Ace Electric was the lowest 
responsive bidder at $832,200. The agreement with the County provides up to $900,000 for this project. 
Costs in addition to the Ace Electric contract include the architect’s cost to update the drawings, review 
submittals, etc. of approximately $15,000 and District staff time of approximately $5,000. Therefore, the 
project is expected to come in below the County grant award.  
 
The District anticipates that Notice to Proceed will be issued to Ace Electric in January 2024. Ace 
Electric has already submitted material and equipment submittals to the architect for review. It is 
anticipated that the project will be complete in approximately 4 months from Notice to Proceed. 
However, for the soccer light portion of the project, SDG&E needs to complete their construction, which 
includes a new transformer and the electrical switchboard that the District’s contractor will order 
currently has a lead time of approximately 12 months. Therefore, while the Girls Softball scoreboard 
should be in place and ready to use before summer 2024, the lighting at the soccer fields near adult 
softball will not be functional until approximately January 2025. 
 
Arc Flash Study/Electrical Single Line Diagrams 

This work is in progress. The District is still waiting for SDG&E to respond to inquiries from the 
consultant. 
 
Drinking Fountains/Bottle Fill Stations at Adult Softball and Soccer Restrooms 

This project is funded by a water conservation grant from Metropolitan Water District / San Diego 
County Water Authority. A bottle fill / drinking fountain will be installed in the alcoves at the front of the 
Adult Softball and Soccer restrooms. The soccer restroom will likely have the front fully fenced. 
Currently there are two locks (one on each restroom) and this will  reduce the locks needed to lock the 
bathrooms to 1 at the front gate. For adult softball, the handicapped spaces are currently too close to 
the sidewalk/restroom to allow the District to fence the front of the building. A small gate that just 
secures the drinking fountain will be added. There will be three Bluetooth locks on the adult softball 
restroom after drinking fountain installation, until the parking lot can be modified to allow the front of the 
building to be fenced.  
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Plumbing at Girls Softball Restrooms and at ROCC 

The District has contracted with a plumber to fix the leak on the men’s side of the Girls Softball 
restrooms, to remove a leaking toilet at the ROCC and to replace the heating element in the water 
heater in the kitchen. 
 
Upcoming Projects 
The District has currently put a hold on additional capital spending for Fiscal Year 23-24. Unallocated 
funds remaining are approximately $70,000 pending results of the electrical inspection that is due in 
January 2024. If funds remain available, the District will get updated quotes for the Field 2 and Adult 
Softball lights and determine if either project can be completed with the available remaining funds. 
Otherwise, these projects will be first in line for funding in the Fiscal Year 24-25 budget.  
 
The District will begin working on the facility plan budget for Fiscal Year 24-25 next month.  
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Agenda Item No. C.3. 
Parks and Recreation CAC Meeting 
of January 16, 2024 

 
 
To:  Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee    
          
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
Subject: Park Financial Reports 
 
 
Monthly Financials 

The District adopts monthly financial reports at its Board meetings. For example, accounts with activity 
in July are closed in August and submitted to the Board in October and therefore, the reports provided 
are approximately two months behind. The attached financials are for the month of November and were 
accepted at the District’s January 9th Board meeting. Attachment 1 includes the following: 
 

• Unaudited Statement of Revenue and Expenses, Park Fund  
For November 2023 and the Fifth Fiscal Month Ending November 30, 2023 

• Statement of Cash and Investments, November 2023 
 
Capital Projects Report 

The Board has accepted the Capital Projects Report through November 30, 2023. Attached is the 
Capital Projects Report and Detail through December 31, 2023. 
Accounts Payable Report 

On a quarterly basis, the District provides an Accounts Payable Report to its Board of Directors. This 
report provides a list of all checks written in the quarter. The Accounts Payable Report for Park Fund 3 
for July through December 2023 is attached as Attachment 3.  

Accounts Receivable and Revenue Report 

The District is still working on how to report out on revenue received and outstanding accounts 
receivable.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Monthly Financial Reports (Park Only) for     C.3. Page 3-7 

Month Ending November 30, 2023 
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Attachment 2  Project Activity Report for Park Capital Spending for  C.3. Page 8-10 

July-Dec 2023  
            
Attachment 3  Accounts Payable Report (Park Only) for July-Dec 2023 C.3. Page 11-14 



VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS

REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,887,004$      8,688,967$       9,020,965$       (331,998)$    

PARK FUND 23,705 120,762 165,000 (44,238)        

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 287,955 1,444,485         1,400,875         43,610         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 336,714 1,798,558         1,742,625         55,933         

GENERAL FUND 54,535 271,592 205,000 66,592         

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,589,914        12,324,365       12,534,465       (210,100)      

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,387,737)       (7,517,977)        (8,178,145)        660,168       

PARK FUND (74,388) (263,075) (210,000)           (53,075)        

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (249,777)          (1,154,337)        (1,191,850)        37,513         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (243,812)          (1,215,339)        (1,245,097)        29,758         

GENERAL FUND (52,141) (282,406) (309,166)           26,760         

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (2,007,855)       (10,433,135)      (11,134,258)      701,124       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 582,059 1,891,230         1,400,207         491,023       

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (450,000)          (2,250,000)        (2,250,000)        (0) 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 132,059$      (358,770)$      (849,793)$      491,023$     

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR NOVEMBER 2023 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVMBER 30, 2023

Selected Pages from Financial  Report for Month Ending November 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

C.3. Page 3
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VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 8,272$       42,133 87,500 (45,368)$      

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 8,272 42,133 87,500 (45,368)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED - DISTRICT A¹ 15,083 75,417 75,417 - 

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 350 2,613 2,083 530 

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE - 600 - 600

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 15,433 78,630 77,500 1,130 

TOTAL REVENUE 23,705 120,762 165,000 (44,238)        

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (74,388) (263,075) (210,000)           (53,075)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (74,388) (263,075) (210,000)           (53,075)        

TOTAL EXPENSES (74,388) (263,075) (210,000)           (53,075)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (50,684)$       (142,313)$      (45,000)$     (97,313)$      

TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL FUNDS 12,500 62,500 62,500 - 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (38,184)$       (79,813)$     17,500$      (97,313)$      

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR NOVEMBER 2023 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

C.3. Page 4



Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 55,085$         54,245$         50,878$         56,848$         54,535$         271,592$       

Expenditures (334,350)       (300,323)       (416,826)       (588,664)       (362,830)       (2,002,992)    

Total (279,264)       (246,078)       (365,947)       (531,816)       (308,295)       - - - - - - - (1,731,400)    

Transfers 292,833         254,626         355,149         507,289         310,689         1,720,586      

Net Result 13,569           8,548 (10,798)         (24,527)         2,394 - - - - - - - (10,814)         

Water

Revenue 2,011,215      1,706,554      1,712,957      1,371,236      1,887,004      8,688,967      

Expenditures (1,159,973)    (1,425,855)    (1,405,302)    (1,279,920)    (1,198,404)    (6,469,454)    

Total 851,242         280,699         307,656         91,316           688,600         - - - - - - - 2,219,513      

Transfers (470,119)       (446,837)       (508,094)       (600,808)       (481,000)       (2,506,856)    

Net Result 381,123         (166,138)       (200,438)       (509,491)       207,601         - - - - - - - (287,343)       

Park

Revenue 27,898           19,529           27,788           21,842           23,705           120,762         

Expenditures (12,441)         (98,664)         (26,118)         (51,464)         (74,388)         (263,075)       

Total 15,458           (79,135)         1,670 (29,622)         (50,684)         - - - - - - - (142,313)       

Transfers 12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           62,500           

Net Result 27,958           (66,635)         14,170           (17,122)         (38,184)         - - - - - - - (79,813)         

San Vicente

Revenue 297,903         280,125         286,638         291,864         287,955         1,444,485      

Expenditures (62,881)         (183,620)       (209,484)       (195,217)       (193,945)       (845,146)       

Total 235,022         96,505           77,153           96,648           94,010           - - - - - - - 599,339         

Transfers (119,289)       (112,422)       (130,488)       (157,828)       (122,499)       (642,524)       

Net Result 115,734         (15,917)         (53,334)         (61,180)         (28,488)         - - - - - - - (43,186)         

Santa Maria

Revenue 368,178         376,513         364,449         352,704         336,714         1,798,558      

Expenditures (72,049)         (181,192)       (234,694)       (186,244)       (178,288)       (852,467)       

Total 296,129         195,321         129,754         166,460         158,427         - - - - - - - 946,091         

Transfers (165,926)       (157,868)       (179,068)       (211,154)       (169,691)       (883,705)       

Net Result 130,204         37,454           (49,314)         (44,694)         (11,264)         - - - - - - - 62,386           

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 2,760,280      2,436,966      2,442,710      2,094,495      2,589,914      - - - - - - - 12,324,365    

Expenditure (1,641,693)    (2,189,655)    (2,292,424)    (2,301,509)    (2,007,855)    - - - - - - - (10,433,135)  

Total 1,118,587      247,312         150,286         (207,014)       582,059         - - - - - - - 1,891,230      

Transfers (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       - - - - - - - (2,250,000)    

Net Result 668,587$       (202,688)$     (299,714)$     (657,014)$     132,059$       -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  (358,770)$     

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2023-2024

ATTACHMENT 1

C.3. Page 5
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 245,050$    103,675$    124,862$    (21,187)$    -20.44%

Benefits 223,253 94,453 33,473 60,980 64.56%

Total Department 2.00 468,303 198,128 158,335 39,793 20.08%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,053,397 445,668 368,241 77,427 17.37%

Benefits 704,422 298,025 233,103 64,922 21.78%

Total Department 10.50 1,757,819 743,693 601,345 142,348 19.14%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 646,397 273,476 245,837 27,639 10.11%

Benefits 403,405 170,671 164,184 6,487 3.80%

Total Department 5.50 1,049,802 444,147 410,021 34,126 7.68%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 150,893 63,839 75,441 (11,602) -18.17%

Benefits 49,607 20,988 25,534 (4,546) -21.66%

Total Department 2.50 200,500 84,827 100,975 (16,148) -19.04%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,209,057 934,602 702,184 232,418 24.87%

Benefits 1,527,175 646,114 550,375 95,739 14.82%

Total Department 19.50 3,736,232 1,580,716 1,252,559 328,157 20.76%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 608,898 257,610 232,414 25,196 9.78%

Benefits 428,400 181,246 174,259 6,987 3.86%

Total Department 5.75 1,037,298 438,856 406,673 32,183 7.33%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 704,182 297,923 278,182 19,741 6.63%

Benefits 460,225 194,711 202,725 (8,014) -4.12%

Total Division 6.75 1,164,407 492,634 480,907 11,727 2.38%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,466,981 2,312,954 2,027,161 361,234 15.62%

Benefits 3,746,880 1,585,220 1,383,654 227,100 14.33%

Total District 52.50 9,213,861$    3,898,174$    3,410,815$    588,334$    15.09%

 As of November 30, 2023 (11 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES

ATTACHMENT 1
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 36,646,771$     (1,335,319)$      35,311,452$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,004,387         -                    1,004,387         
General Checking 1,408,963         384,849            1,793,812         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 39,060,121$     (950,470)$         38,109,651$     

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 7,643,129$       (71,257)$           7,571,872$       
03 Park Fund 97,787              (44,787)             53,000              
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,160,027         (185,082)           1,974,946         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 2,267,500         (230,901)           2,036,599         
06 General Fund 3,515,826         6,401                3,522,227         

    Total Operating Funds 15,684,269       (525,626)           15,158,643       

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 569,203            30,471              599,674            
    Total Debt Service Funds 569,203            30,471              599,674            

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,158,798         4,923                1,163,721         
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,875,499         (293,575)           6,581,924         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 487,046            (83,514)             403,531            
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 459,640            1,953                461,593            
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,613,702         11,103              2,624,805         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 2,582,893         83,835              2,666,729         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 3,340,139         (233,023)           3,107,116         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 737,435            (24,795)             712,640            
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,551,497         77,779              4,629,277         

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 22,806,650$     (455,315)$         22,351,335$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 39,060,121$     (950,470)$         38,109,651$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

NOVEMBER 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects Park -$              -$              -$                  13,495$         13,495$         -$              13,495$         -$              
53007 Community Center Air Conditioners Park 14,536          -               -                   7,500            22,036          -               -               22,036          
53004 SCADA Hardware & Programming JL -               100,000        -                   (48,000)          52,000          13,899          42,296          9,704            
53002 Arch Flash Study/Motor Control Center JL -               100,000        -                   (45,000)          55,000          -               -               55,000          

Field Lighting - Field 2 Park -               85,000          -                   (7,995)            77,005          -               -               77,005          
53005 Source Wells JL -               70,000          -                   -                70,000          -               22,125          47,875          

Major Use Permit Revision Park -               50,000          -                   (50,000)          -               -               -               -               
53003 Park Condition Assessment Park -               -               -                   100,000         100,000        -               94,731          5,269            
53006 Irrigation Booster Pumps JL -               30,000          -                   -                30,000          -               21,255          8,745            
53008 ROCC Improvements Park -               -               -                   30,000           30,000          -               29,325          675               

Caretaker Space Park -               5,000            -                   -                5,000            -               -               5,000            
14,536$         440,000$       -$                  -$              454,536$       13,899$         223,227$       231,308$       

* Project designated to be paid for using restricted funds

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

December 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 2
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Project Activity Report
Ramona Municipal Water District, CA By Project Number

Report Dates: 07/01/2023 - 12/31/2023

Project Number Project Name

53001 PARK CAPITAL PROJECTS

Expenses FY23/24 Budget FY23/24 Budget Remaining

Account Key Account Name Category

53001-01 PARK - MEDIA CENTER Expenses - Expenses

GL Account Number GL Account Name Post Date Description Vendor Name Item Number Activity

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/28/2023 PO #75897 BB FIELD PLAYGROUND/TRIANGLE SAIL SHADES ZOOM RECREATION INC 1715 13,495.06$    

2023-2024 Total: 13,495.06$    13,495.00$           (0.06)$                                          

Project Number Project Name

53003 PARK CONDITION ASSESSMENT

Expenses

Account Key Account Name Category

53003 PARK CONDITION ASSESSMENT Expenses - Expenses

GL Account Number GL Account Name Post Date Description Vendor Name Item Number Activity

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 08/31/2023 PROJ #22337-R/WELLFIELD PARK ASSMNT THRU 7/31/23 SGPA PLANNING & ARCHITECTURE 0951646 231.15$          

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/29/2023 PROJ:109708001/HAZ WASTE/PARK FAC ASSESMENTS NINYO & MOORE 278519 9,500.00$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 10/13/2023 PROJ #22337-P-01/WELLFIELD PARK ASSMNT TO 8/31/23 SGPA PLANNING & ARCHITECTURE 0058410 51,000.00$    

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 11/15/2023 PROJ #22337-P-01/WELLFIELD  ASSMNT THRU 07/31/2023 SGPA PLANNING & ARCHITECTURE 0058379 34,000.00$    

2023-2024 Total: 94,731.15$    100,000.00$        5,268.85$                                   

Project Number Project Name

53004 SCADA HARDWARE & PROGRAMMING

Expenses

Account Key Account Name Category

53004 SCADA HARDWARE & PROGRAMMING Expenses - Expenses

GL Account Number GL Account Name Post Date Description Vendor Name Item Number Activity

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/15/2023 PO #74270 YARD/PARK TANK SCADA/IRRIGATION MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS 2300104 6,125.59$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 11/30/2023 PO #74270 WELLFIELD PARK/REMOVE SCADA/MONITORING MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS 2300137 6,734.38$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 11/30/2023 PO #74270 WELLFIELD PARK/SCADA MONITORING/CONTROL MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS 2300139 2,801.50$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 11/30/2023 PO #74270 WELLFIELD PARK/SCADA MONITORING/CONTROL MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS 2300136 6,831.35$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 11/30/2023 PO #74270 WELLFIELD PARK/SCADA MONITORING/CONTROL MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS 2300138 5,904.70$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 12/18/2023 PO #74270 WELLFIELD PARK/SCADA MONITORING MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS 2300154 6,944.49$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 12/18/2023 MICHAEL JEAN KLUTTS 2300155 6,954.38$      

PO #74270 WELLFIELD PARK/SCADA MONITORING 2023-2024 Total: 42,296.39$    52,000.00$           9,703.61$                                   

Project Number Project Name

53005 SOURCE WELLS

Expenses

Account Key Account Name Category

53005 SOURCE WELLS Expenses - Expenses

GL Account Number GL Account Name Post Date Description Vendor Name Item Number Activity

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 08/31/2023 PO #74997 PARKS/WELL #14 INSPECTION ASPIN WELL DRILLING LLC 1094 2,173.76$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/29/2023 PO #74999 PARKS/PULL/INSPECT WELL #1 ASPIN WELL DRILLING LLC 1100 3,223.76$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 11/30/2023 PO #75985 PARKS WELL #4 REP PUMP MOTOR ASPIN WELL DRILLING LLC 1103 16,727.17$    

2023-2024 Total: 22,124.69$    70,000.00$           47,875.31$                                 
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Project Number Project Name

53006 IRRIGATION BOOSTER PUMPS

Expenses

Account Key Account Name Category

53006 IRRIGATION BOOSTER PUMPS Expenses - Expenses

GL Account Number GL Account Name Post Date Description Vendor Name Item Number Activity

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 07/28/2023 PO #74989 REPAIR/SV PUMP/MOTOR PARKS WELL BOOSTER BRAX COMPANY, INC. 5,370.42$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 08/31/2023 PO #74998 PARKS #15 VERT BOOSTER PUMP/SEALS/PARTS BRAX COMPANY, INC. 49226 1,885.82$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CK 18455 - RANSOM PUMP & SUPPLY - WELL BOOSTER 6,788.25$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CK 18518 - CED 3,560.08$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 10/31/2023 PO #75982 REPLACEMENT BOOSTER STATION #1 ASPIN WELL DRILLING LLC 1101 3,650.00$      

2023-2024 Total: 21,254.57$    30,000.00$           8,745.43$                                   

Project Number Project Name

53008 ROCC IMPROVEMENTS

Expenses

Account Key Account Name Category

53008 ROCC IMPROVEMENTS Expenses - Expenses 29,325.43$    

GL Account Number GL Account Name Post Date Description Vendor Name Item Number Activity

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CHECK 18405 - WESTERN MATERIALS - ARENA SAND 9,084.30$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CHECK 18469 - STEPHEN GOFORTH - INSTALL NEW WTR LINE 1,950.00$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CHECK 18495 - EWING IRRIGATION 5,169.51$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CHECK 18529 - FRANCISCO RODRIGUEZ - IRRIGATION 1,268.75$      

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CHECK 18649 - HURRICANE & POWAY FENCE - RODEO GROUND FENCING 10,078.91$    

13-13210 CONSTRUCTION IN PROCESS-CIP 09/30/2023 CHECK 18796 - ROBERT BOOTH - BACKFLOW INSTALL 1,773.96$      

2023-2024 Total: 29,325.43$    30,000.00$           674.57$                                       
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 Accounts Payable Report for July - December 2023 for Park Fund 03
Post Date Amount Account Name Description Vendor Source Transaction

Note: Construction in Progress was removed from the A/P Report as it was presented separately in Attachment 2

Note: Not listed here is water bills paid to RMWD as this is done through the Water Intrerfund Transfer

Fund: 03 - PARKS (OPERATING)

03-1311-63110TRAVEL, CONFERENCES, MEETINGS

09/15/2023 193.95$             TRAVEL, CONFERENCES, MEETINGS TIM C/VISA/SEPT 2023 US BANK Item - 76660923 : Vendor - US BANK 

10/13/2023 113.65$             TRAVEL, CONFERENCES, MEETINGS TIM C/VISA/OCT 2023 US BANK Item - 76661023 : Vendor - US BANK 

11/15/2023 159.90$             TRAVEL, CONFERENCES, MEETINGS TIM C/VISA/NOV 2023 US BANK Item - 76661123 : Vendor - US BANK 

TOTAL 467.50$           

03-1311-64460COMMUNICATIONS

08/15/2023 760.24$             COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS Item - 9941027613 : Vendor - VERIZON WIRELESS

09/15/2023 33.22$               COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS Item - 9943424850 : Vendor - VERIZON WIRELESS

10/04/2023 342.84$             COMMUNICATIONS COMM CENTER/COMMUNICATIONS AT&T Item - 125465528-1 : Vendor - AT&T

10/13/2023 34.91$               COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS Item - 9945840976 : Vendor - VERIZON WIRELESS

11/15/2023 38.08$               COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS Item - 9948279547 : Vendor - VERIZON WIRELESS

11/15/2023 163.49$             COMMUNICATIONS COMM CENTER/COMMUNICATIONS AT&T Item - 125465528-1123 : Vendor - AT&T

12/04/2023 173.48$             COMMUNICATIONS COMM CENTER/COMMUNICATIONS AT&T Item - 0125465528-1223 : Vendor - AT&T

12/15/2023 33.12$               COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS Item - 9950722349 : Vendor - VERIZON WIRELESS

TOTAL 1,579.38$        

03-1311-64480UTILITIES

08/15/2023 3,383.84$          UTILITIES IND PARK ACCOUNTS SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 08152023 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

08/25/2023 8,450.16$          UTILITIES UTILITIES/IND PARK ACCOUNTS SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 08232023 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

09/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/223 AQUA LN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06300823 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

09/15/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 FIFTH ST/3YD BIN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 07250823 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

09/15/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/929 ELM ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06010823 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

09/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 2ND ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 51870823 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

09/29/2023 10,392.11$        UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 1808 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 09292023 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

09/29/2023 4,071.41$          UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 2800 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 09292023-1 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

09/29/2023 87.19$               UTILITIES IND PARK ACCOUNT/2100 0095 9537 4 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 09292023-3 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

10/13/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 FIFTH (3YD BIN) ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 07250923 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

10/13/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/223 AQUA/PONY LEAGUE BASEBALL RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06360923 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

10/13/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/929 ELM ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06010923 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

10/13/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 SECOND ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 51870923 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

10/13/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/223 AQUA LN/POP WARNER RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06300923 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

10/13/2023 450.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/0 RODEO GROUNDS/AQUA LN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 41620923 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

10/31/2023 6,173.84$          UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 1808 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 10312023 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

10/31/2023 5,976.28$          UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 2800 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 10312023-1 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

11/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/223 AQUA LN/PONY LEAGUE BASEBALL RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06361023 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

11/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/223 AQUA LN/PO WARNER RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06301023 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

11/15/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 FIFTH (3YD BIN) ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 07251023 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

11/15/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/929 ELM ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06011023 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

11/15/2023 225.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/0 RODEO GROUNDS/AQUA LN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 41621023 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

11/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 SECOND ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 51871023 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

11/30/2023 371.47$             UTILITIES REL #007 PROPANE/434 AQUA LANE KAMPS PROPANE Item - 39141 : Vendor - KAMPS PROPANE

11/30/2023 7,167.11$          UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 1808 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 11302023 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

11/30/2023 5,640.75$          UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 2800 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 11302023-1 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

12/15/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 FIFTH (3YD BIN) ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 07251123 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

12/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/226 AQUA LN/PONY LEAGUE BASEBALL RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06361123 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

12/15/2023 150.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/929 ELM ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06011123 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

12/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/223 AQUA LN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 06301123 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

12/15/2023 75.00$               UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/100 SECOND ST RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 51871123 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

12/15/2023 225.00$             UTILITIES DISPOSAL SERVICE/0 RODEO GROUNDS/AQUA LN RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE Item - 41621123 : Vendor - RAMONA DISPOSAL SERVICE

12/15/2023 108.75$             UTILITIES REL #008 PROPANE/434 AQUA LANE KAMPS PROPANE Item - 39520 : Vendor - KAMPS PROPANE

12/28/2023 7,173.54$          UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 1808 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 12282023 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

12/28/2023 2,259.81$          UTILITIES UTILITIES GROUP 2800 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC Item - 12282023-1 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC

TOTAL 64,181.26$      

03-1311-64520MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND

07/14/2023 317.88$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REPAIR/COMMUNITY CENTER/WALKIN FREEZER REFRIGERATION ENGINEERING, INC. Item - 51186 : Vendor - REFRIGERATION ENGINEERING, INC.

07/14/2023 75.41$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #002 JCT BOX/TERMINAL/LOCKNUT/CONDUIT/ELBOW CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1022210 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

07/18/2023 455.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND TREATMENT/RAMONA PONY FIELDS/225 AQUA LANE DAD'S TERMITE & PEST CONTROL Item - 21-6985L : Vendor - DAD'S TERMITE & PEST CONTROL

07/18/2023 180.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND TREATMENT/RAMONA ADULT SOFTBALL/929 ELM ST DAD'S TERMITE & PEST CONTROL Item - 21-6980L : Vendor - DAD'S TERMITE & PEST CONTROL

07/28/2023 175.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND BEE REMOVAL/PARKS/LIGHT POLE/SNACK SHACK REX A. HARVEY Item - 07142023 : Vendor - REX A. HARVEY

07/28/2023 783.68$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 OL RELAY CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1022073 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

07/28/2023 61.04$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 CHUCK/GAUGE/GLOVES RAMONA AUTO PARTS, INC. Item - 484098 : Vendor - RAMONA AUTO PARTS, INC.

07/28/2023 331.28$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 BALL VALVE/HOSE BIBB/NIPPLE/BUSHING/TEE RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL Item - 25291/1 : Vendor - RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL
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07/28/2023 195.14$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #007 CONDUIT/TERMINAL/BUSHING/COVER CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1022498 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

07/28/2023 276.44$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 20-25HP TRACTOR/ROTARY CUTTER SUNBELT RENTALS, INC Item - 141952146-0001 : Vendor - SUNBELT RENTALS, INC

07/28/2023 891.62$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 65' STR MANLIFT W/JIB SUNBELT RENTALS, INC Item - 141732934-0002 : Vendor - SUNBELT RENTALS, INC

08/09/2023 9,084.30$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND TIM C/WESTERN MATERIALS/ ARENA SAND US BANK Item - 08092023 : Vendor - US BANK 

08/15/2023 6,788.25$          MAINTENANCE OF OPERATING EQUIP PO #74995 PARKS/WELL BOOSTER #1/PRESSURE TANKS RANSOM PUMP & SUPPLY, INC. Item - 144783 : Vendor - RANSOM PUMP & SUPPLY, INC.

08/15/2023 1,950.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75852 INSTALL NEW WATER LINE TO PREP SINK/PARK STEVEN GOFORTH Item - 43359 : Vendor - STEVEN GOFORTH

08/15/2023 375.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 PEST CTRL/FAIRGROUNDS ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1007 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

08/15/2023 1,000.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75951 STUMP GRINDING/RAMONA OUTDOOR CC EL ENCINO TREE SERVICE INC Item - 1768 : Vendor - EL ENCINO TREE SERVICE INC

08/15/2023 2,162.51$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75097 SOLAR CONTROL ENCLOS/GIRLS SB SCOREBOARD NEVCO SPORTS LLC Item - 0000253124 : Vendor - NEVCO SPORTS LLC

08/15/2023 126.04$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 LIFEGUARD HAT/GRDN HOSE/GRAY HOSE RANSOM BROTHERS LUMBER Item - 866926/1 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS LUMBER

08/25/2023 207.96$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND ROBERT S/VISA/AUG 2023 US BANK Item - 28650823 : Vendor - US BANK 

08/25/2023 5,169.51$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND ROBERT S/VISA/AUG 2023 US BANK Item - 28650823 : Vendor - US BANK 

08/31/2023 823.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 TP/SEAT COVERS/URINAL SCREENS/CLEANER BRADY INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, LLC Item - 8200603 : Vendor - BRADY INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, LLC

08/31/2023 185.25$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #013 COND BODY/CONDUIT/ELBOW/FEMALE ADT CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1022953 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 176.65$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #013 BRASS BALL VALVE/GALV NIPPLE RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL Item - 25455/1 : Vendor - RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL

08/31/2023 298.83$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #012 GALV UNION/NIPPLE/COUPLING RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL Item - 25452/1 : Vendor - RAMONA IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL

08/31/2023 290.93$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #017 BLK/WHT/RED WIRE CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023007 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 65.03$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #018 CONN/SQ BOX/FLAT BLANK CVR/STRAP/PIGTAIL CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023045 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 283.04$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #015 GFCI RCPT/FLT COVER/EXT RING/BLANK CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1022993 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 678.40$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #014 SZ1 FVNR OPEN STR 5.5-22AMP CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1022926 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 6,900.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/SPORTS FIELDS/JULY 2023 FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2519 : Vendor - FRANCISCO S RODRIGUEZ JR

08/31/2023 1,268.75$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND IRRIGATION/ROCC/ADULT SOFTBALL FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2520 : Vendor - FRANCISCO S RODRIGUEZ JR

08/31/2023 355.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND BACKFLOW TEST/PARTS/LABOR GARY DEHART Item - 6827 : Vendor - GARY DEHART

08/31/2023 330.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75869 COMM CENTER SWAMP COOLER REPAIR UNIVERSITY MECHANICAL & ENGR CONTRACTORS, INC. Item - 36726 : Vendor - UNIVERSITY MECHANICAL & ENGR CONTRACTORS, INC.

08/31/2023 2,125.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #002 PEST CTRL/GOPHER/WELLFIELD PARK ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1146 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

08/31/2023 495.65$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 2 MASTER PADLOCKS PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 08212023 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

08/31/2023 590.77$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #022 WELL #1 BOOSTER/XFMR 480-120V 200VA CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023210 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 422.01$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75637 MC MASTER-CARR Item - 12060644 : Vendor - MC MASTER-CARR

08/31/2023 221.20$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #027 PRESSURE SWITCH 80-100/60-80 PSI CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023380 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 29.07$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #023 FVNR OPEN STR/XFMR 480-120V 200VA CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023378 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 1,216.39$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #023 LED LMP/IN USE CVR/RECEPTACLE/LOCKNUT CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023365 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

08/31/2023 61.53$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #010 PARKS/ PAINT/FLAT BRUSH/TRAYSET RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 132501/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

08/31/2023 6,900.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/SPORTS FIELDS/AUG 2023 FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2521 : Vendor - FRANCISCO S RODRIGUEZ JR

09/15/2023 2,059.40$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75568 RODEO GROUNDS/INSTALL GATE/CL FENCE HURRICANE & POWAY FENCE CO. Item - 6519 : Vendor - HURRICANE & POWAY FENCE CO.

09/15/2023 8,019.51$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75566 RODEO GROUNDS/INSTALL GATE/CL FENCE HURRICANE & POWAY FENCE CO. Item - 6518 : Vendor - HURRICANE & POWAY FENCE CO.

09/15/2023 2,125.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #005 PEST CTRL/GOPHER/WELLFIELD PARK ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1282 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

09/15/2023 402.90$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 LOCKSETS PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 09112023 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

09/15/2023 956.29$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #005 ORIGINAL KEYS/KEYED CONES PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 09112023-1 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

09/19/2023 277.98$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND ROBERT S/VISA/SEPT 2023 US BANK Item - 28650923 : Vendor - US BANK 

09/19/2023 460.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND ROBERT S/VISA/SEPT 2023 US BANK Item - 28650923 : Vendor - US BANK 

09/29/2023 16.00$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 TIRE DISPOSAL FEE RON'S T&B INC. Item - 15617 : Vendor - RON'S T&B INC.

09/29/2023 293.25$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #032 CIRC TRACER KIT/SNAPIN BLANK/SEAL CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023872 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

09/29/2023 120.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 SENIOR CENTER/UNCLOGGED DRAIN MENS RESTR STEVEN GOFORTH Item - 43429 : Vendor - STEVEN GOFORTH

09/29/2023 59.48$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #007 10 ORIG KEYS/MASTER PADLOCK PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 09142023 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

09/29/2023 1,773.96$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND BACKFLOW INSTALL/TEST/421 2ND ST  ROBERT BOOTH Item - 8309 : Vendor - ROBERT BOOTH

09/29/2023 372.31$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 PROPANE/434 AQUA LN KAMPS PROPANE Item - 38648 : Vendor - KAMPS PROPANE

09/29/2023 140.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #006 PEST CTRL/BOYS BASEBALL FIELDS ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1294 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

09/29/2023 1,027.29$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #035 HOLE/KO SEAL CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1023877 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

09/29/2023 743.48$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 MASTER PADLOCKS/REST OF ORDER PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 09192023 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

09/29/2023 57.62$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75572  7" BARREL HINGE ESCONDIDO METAL SUPPLY Item - 831459 : Vendor - ESCONDIDO METAL SUPPLY

10/13/2023 600.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75892 COMM CTR/PALM TREE CLEARANCE/PRUNE EL ENCINO TREE SERVICE INC Item - 1800 : Vendor - EL ENCINO TREE SERVICE INC

10/13/2023 75.35$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #022 RUST REFORMER SPRAY RANSOM BROTHERS LUMBER Item - 870646/1 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS LUMBER

10/13/2023 160.36$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #022 SPRAYPAINT/RUST REFORMER SPRAY RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 133303/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

10/13/2023 (160.36)$            MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND CREDIT/ORIG INVOICE #133303/2 PAINT/RUST REF RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 133304/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

10/13/2023 2,450.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #76012 BB FIELDS PLAYGROUND CLEANUP/WOOD CHIPS EL ENCINO TREE SERVICE INC Item - 1799 : Vendor - EL ENCINO TREE SERVICE INC

10/13/2023 160.36$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #018 RUST REFORMER SPRAY/HUNTER GREEN SPRYPNT RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 133305/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

10/13/2023 100.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #001 CHECK SEWER LINES FOR BLOCK/PARKS JAMES L. HAWORTH Item - 168186 : Vendor - JAMES L. HAWORTH

10/13/2023 44.57$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #035 ALLIGATOR CLIP CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1024086 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

10/13/2023 464.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND RAMONA CC PEST CTRL/PREMIUM PLUS GOPHERS FOX PEST MANAGEMENT Item - 36421 : Vendor - FOX PEST MANAGEMENT

10/13/2023 6,900.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/SPORTS FIELDS/SEPT 2023 FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2536 : Vendor - FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR

10/13/2023 2,125.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #011 PEST CTRL/GOPHER/WELLFIELD PARK ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1364 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

10/13/2023 344.80$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #006 R LOGO BASEBALL DIAMONDS/MAP RALPH L. MITTMAN Item - 53635 : Vendor - RALPH L. MITTMAN

10/31/2023 164.86$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #038 LED WALL PACKS 2900LM 5000K CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1024584 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

10/31/2023 344.75$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #040 SHALLOW/DEEP SLOTTED GALV/LUMEN OUTPUT CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1024609 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

10/31/2023 2,178.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #76001 COMM CTR/CARPET AND CHAIR CLEANING SAN DIEGO ZEROREZ INC Item - 147702 : Vendor - SAN DIEGO ZEROREZ INC

10/31/2023 120.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #002 ADULT SOFTBALL FIELD/ UNCLOG WOMANS SINK STEVEN GOFORTH Item - 43438 : Vendor - STEVEN GOFORTH

10/31/2023 116.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND RAMONA CC PEST CTRL/PREMIUM PLUS GOPHERS FOX PEST MANAGEMENT Item - 36794 : Vendor - FOX PEST MANAGEMENT

10/31/2023 53.83$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #021 BLADE/SILICONE RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 133738/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

10/31/2023 337.63$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #005 PROPANE/434 AQUA LN KAMPS PROPANE Item - 38871 : Vendor - KAMPS PROPANE

10/31/2023 282.60$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #76015 LIGHT COVERS FOR OUTSIDE PARK LIGHTS MC MASTER-CARR Item - 15743707 : Vendor - MC MASTER-CARR

10/31/2023 19.38$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #024 DIGITAL THERMOMETER INSTANT RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 133857/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

11/15/2023 499.87$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #048 40W WLPK/WIRE GUARD CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1024600 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA
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11/15/2023 88.50$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #004 434 AQUA/DUP KEYS/DEADBOLT/KNOB SET PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 10312023 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

11/15/2023 1,850.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75953 ADULT SOFTBALL FIELD/TRIM/REDUCE TREES JESSICA RODRIGUEZ Item - 66233 : Vendor - JESSICA RODRIGUEZ

11/15/2023 21.91$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #028 U BOLTS RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 134195/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

11/15/2023 1,007.10$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #005 TOTE/TRANSPORT/IMPACT FEE/ENERGY SERVICE VLS SAN DIEGO, LLC Item - SD60010956 : Vendor - VLS SAN DIEGO, LLC

11/15/2023 379.54$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #050 45W LMP/SPST 120V WP PHOTO W/WALL PLATE CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025032 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/15/2023 2,125.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #012 PEST CTRL/GOPHER/WELLFIELD PARK ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1463 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

11/15/2023 267.14$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #054 DEEP SLOTTED GLAV/2HL BENT 90D ANG FTG CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025198 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/15/2023 494.25$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #053 CONNECTORS/GALV NIPPLE/LIQTITE FLEX CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025165 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/15/2023 622.83$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #76024 COMMUNITY CENTER ANNUAL INSPECTION CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 Item - 020D570766 : Vendor - CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2

11/15/2023 6,900.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/SPORTS FIELDS/OCT 2023 FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2541 : Vendor - FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR

11/15/2023 1,299.28$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/COMM CTR/ROCC/PONY/REBEL FIELDS FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2542 : Vendor - FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR

11/15/2023 135.33$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #053 POWST PS200EH10SS304 CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025169 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/15/2023 575.41$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #052 2/1.25 CLMPON ENTR CAP/SLTD CHNL CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025118 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/15/2023 21.91$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #028 U BOLTS RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 134193/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

11/15/2023 (21.91)$              MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND CREDIT/ORIG #134193/2/U BOLTS RANSOM BROTHERS ACE Item - 134194/2 : Vendor - RANSOM BROTHERS ACE

11/21/2023 354.50$             MAINTENANCE OF OPERATING EQUIP ROBERT S/VISA/NOV 2023 US BANK Item - 28651123 : Vendor - US BANK 

11/21/2023 17,019.66$        MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75954 PARKS/FIELDS/SEED-BIRDIE RYE BLEND EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS INC Item - 17256848 : Vendor - EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS INC

11/30/2023 66.81$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #010 2 LOCKSETS/2 AA47 PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 11072023 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

11/30/2023 15.00$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #010 2 DUPLICATE KEYS/2 ORIGINAL KEYS PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN Item - 11072023-1 : Vendor - PAUL J ABRAHAMSEN

11/30/2023 741.53$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #003 TOILET PAPER/PPR TOWELS/CLEANER/DISINFECT BRADY INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, LLC Item - 8423362 : Vendor - BRADY INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, LLC

11/30/2023 826.53$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #008 60' STR MANLIFT SUNBELT RENTALS, INC Item - 146728209-0003 : Vendor - SUNBELT RENTALS, INC

11/30/2023 116.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND RAMONA CC PEST CTRL/PREMIUM PLUS GOPHERS FOX PEST MANAGEMENT Item - 37144 : Vendor - FOX PEST MANAGEMENT

11/30/2023 10.78$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #061 SEALING/RESIN PACK CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025577 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/30/2023 24.52$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #056 ANGLE PLUG CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025553 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/30/2023 516.48$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #057 NMA 00-4 1NO&1NC CNT CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025354 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

11/30/2023 125.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #014 PEST CTRL/SENIOR CENTER ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1563 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

11/30/2023 190.18$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #75693 RESTOCK SAFETY BOLLARD/PARKS ULINE, INC. Item - 171082312 : Vendor - ULINE, INC.

11/30/2023 112.95$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #058 BOX W/COVER/CONDUIT/COUPLING CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025569 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

12/15/2023 116.00$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND RAMONA CC PEST CTRL/PREMIUM PLUS GOPHERS FOX PEST MANAGEMENT Item - 37507 : Vendor - FOX PEST MANAGEMENT

12/15/2023 6,900.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/SPORTSFIELDS/NOV 2023 FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2543 : Vendor - FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR

12/15/2023 733.20$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND LANDSCAPE/ORDERS/GIRLS/PONY SOFTBALL/SOCCER FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR Item - 2550 : Vendor - FRANCISCO  RODRIGUEZ JR

12/15/2023 2,125.00$          MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #015 PEST CTRL/GOPHER/WELLFIELD PARK ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES Item - 2023-1645 : Vendor - ARV PEST CONTROL SERVICES

12/15/2023 31.55$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND PO #76358 REPLACEMENT KEYS/BOLLARDS ULINE, INC. Item - 171913336 : Vendor - ULINE, INC.

12/15/2023 106.30$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #065 WELL 14/GALV STEEL CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025806 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

12/15/2023 96.98$               MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #061 PARKS/SEALING/RESIN PACK CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1025621 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

12/28/2023 138.79$             MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS & GROUND REL #067 DEEP/SHALLOW SLOTTED GALV CED-RAMONA Item - 6042-1026179 : Vendor - CED-RAMONA

TOTAL 136,742.08$     
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03-40240 LEASE/RENT INCOME

08/15/2023 1,500.00$          LEASE/RENT INCOME REFUND/DAMAGE DEP ROCC RENTAL/08-05-2023 MIREYA LOPEZ Item - 08152023 : Vendor - MIREYA LOPEZ

TOTAL 1,500.00$        

03-1311-64600PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE

08/31/2023 1,500.00$          PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/AUGUST 2023 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Item - 1425 : Vendor - RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

08/31/2023 1,200.00$          PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/ONE TIME WEBSITE FEE/CONTR 6/30/23 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Item - 0-2023 : Vendor - RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

08/31/2023 1,500.00$          PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/JULY 2023 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Item - 1426 : Vendor - RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

10/13/2023 1,500.00$          PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/SEPTEMBER 2023 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Item - 1446 : Vendor - RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

11/30/2023 1,500.00$          PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/OCTOBER 2023 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Item - 1480 : Vendor - RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

12/15/2023 1,659.25$          PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICE ROCC BOOKINGS/NOVEMBER 2023 RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Item - 1492 : Vendor - RAMONA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

TOTAL 8,859.25$        

TOTAL 213,329.47$     
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